Apr 2025
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2025-0260 ISSN 1801–5964
THE HADS STAR CSS J102714.3+205943:
A COMPONENT OF A BINARY SYSTEM WITH AN ELLIPTIC ORBIT?
Pyatnytskyy, Maksym Yu.1 and Andronov, Ivan L.2
1) Private Observatory ”Osokorky”, PO Box 27, 02132 Kyiv, Ukraine, pmak@osokorky-observatory.com

This paper makes use of data from the DR1 of the WASP data (Butters et al., 2010) as provided by the
WASP consortium, and computational resources supplied by the project ”e-Infrastruktura CZ” (e-INFRA
CZ LM2018140) supported by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports of the Czech Republic.
We make use of the data from the CSS survey, which is funded by the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration under Grant No. NNG05GF22G issued through the Science Mission Directorate Near-Earth
Objects Observations Program. The CRTS survey is supported by the U.S. National Science Foundation
under grants AST-0909182.
References
Andronov I. L. 1994, Odessa Astronomical Publications, 7, 49, 1994OAP.....7...49A
Andronov I. L. 2020, Knowledge Discovery in Big Data from Astronomy and Earth Ob-
servation, 1st Edition. Edited by P. Škoda and F. Adam. ISBN: 978-0-128-19154-5.
Elsevier, 2020, p.191, 2020kdbd.book..191A
Andronov, I. L., & Baklanov, A. V. 2004 Astronomical School’s Report, 5, 264
2004AstSR...5..264A
Andrych, K. D., Andronov, I. L., Chinarova, L. L., & Marsakova, V. I. 2015, Odessa
Astronomical Publications, 28, 158, 2015OAP....28..158A
11
Apr 2025
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2025-0260 ISSN 1801–5964
Andrych, K. D., Andronov, I. L., & Chinarova, L. L. 2020, Journal of Physical Studies,
24, 1902, 2020JPhSt..24.1902A
Axelsen, R. A., & Napier-Munn, T. 2020, JAAVSO, 48, 241, 2020JAVSO..48..241A
Baglin, A., Breger, M., Chevalier, C. et al. 1973, A&A, 23, 221, 1973A&A....23..221B
Benn D., 2012, JAAVSO, 40, 852, 2012JAVSO..40..852B
Benn, D., Beck, S., Pyatnytskyy, M. et al. 2024, https://github.com/AAVSO/VStar
Breger, M. 2000a, Baltic Astronomy, 9, 149, 2000BaltA...9..149B
Breger, M. 2000b, ASP Conference Series, 210, 3, 2000ASPC..210....3B
Butters, O. W., West, R. G., Anderson, D. R. et al. 2010, A&A, 520, L10,
2010A&A...520L..10B
Collins, K. A., Kielkopf, J. F., Stassun, K. G., and Hessman, F. V. 2017, AJ, 153, 77,
2017AJ....153...77C
Drake, A. J., Djorgovski, S. G., Mahabal, A. et al. 2009, ApJ, 696, 870,
2009ApJ...696..870D
Gaia Collaboration 2022, VizieR Online Data Catalog: Gaia DR3 Part 1. Main source,
2022yCat.1355....0G
Gaia Collaboration 2023, A&A, 674, id.A1, 2023A&A...674A...1G
Gajdoš, P., & Parimucha, Š. 2019, Astrophysics Source Code Library, record ascl:1901.002,
2019ascl.soft01002G
Gajdoš, P. 2023, OEJV, 241, 1, 2023OEJV..241....1G
Handler, G. 2009, AIP Conference Proceedings, 1170, 403, 2009AIPC.1170..403H
Henden, A. A., Levine, S., Terrell, D., Welch, D. L., Munari, U., Kloppenborg, B. K. 2018,
American Astronomical Society, AAS Meeting #232, id. 223.06 2018AAS...23222306H
Kochanek, C. S., Shappee, B. J., Stanek, K. Z. et al. 2017, PASP, 129, 104502,
2017PASP..129j4502K
Laney, C. D., Joner, M., & Rodriguez, E. 2003, ASP Conference Series, 292, 203,
2003ASPC..292..203L

Apr 2025
OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2025-0260 ISSN 1801–5964
McNamara, D. H., Madsen, J. B., Barnes, J., Erickson, B. F. 2000, PASP, 112, 202,
2000PASP..112..202M
McNamara, D. H. 2011, AJ, 142, 110, 2011AJ....142..110M
Pyatnytskyy, M. 2021, JAAVSO, 49, 58, 2021JAVSO..49...58P
Pyatnytskyy, M. Yu., & Andronov, I. L. 2024, RNAAS, 8, 159 2024RNAAS...8..159P
Ricker, G. R., Winn, J. N., Vanderspek, R. et al. 2014, Proceedings of the SPIE, 9143,
914320, 2014SPIE.9143E..20R
Stassun, K. G., Oelkers, R. J., Paegert, M. et al. 2019, AJ, 158, 138, 2019AJ....158..138S
Sterken C., ed. 2005, ASP Conference Series, 335, 2005ASPC..335.....S
Watson, C. L., Henden, A. A., Price, A. 2006, The Society for Astronomical Sciences
25th Annual Symposium on Telescope Science. Held May 23-25, 2006, at Big Bear, CA.
Published by the Society for Astronomical Sciences, p. 47 2006SASS...25...47W
Xue, W., Niu, J.-S., Xue, H.-F., Yin, S. 2023, Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics,
23, id.075002, 2023RAA....23g5002X
Ziaali, E., Bedding, T. R., Murphy, S. J. et al. 2019, MNRAS, 486, 4348,
2019MNRAS.486.4348Z